(Unaudited, with references to IAS 18 financial information)

 First Quarter results well aligned with Dassault Systèmes’ financial objectives
 Licenses and other software up 14% organically at constant currency (IAS 18)
 3DEXPERIENCE software revenue up 26% at constant currency (IAS 18)
 Broad-based growth in a majority of industries and geographies
 3DEXPERIENCE cloud activity up significantly
 Strong Cash flow from operations, up 17% to €407 million (IAS 18)
 DS confirms 2018 FY IAS 18 financial objectives: Non-IFRS revenue growth of 8% to 9% at

constant currency, non-IFRS EPS up 6% to 8% or at constant currency about 11% to 13%
 Board of Directors proposes 9% increase in annual dividend for the 2017 fiscal year

*In constant currencies.

Bernard Charlès, Dassault Systèmes’ Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
commented, “We are experiencing a global Industry Renaissance, bringing new ways, real and
virtual, of inventing, learning, producing and trading. The leading businesses of the future will be
those that empower the workforce of the future and their value networks with knowledge and

IFRS15 Basis
Q118

Difference
IAS 18 Basis

Q118
IAS 18 Basis

Q117
IAS 18 Change

IAS 18Change in
cc*

Total Revenue 818,7 (49,4) 769,3 759,8 1% 10%
Software Revenue 735,1 (49,4) 685,7 670,2 2% 11%
Services Revenue 83,5 0,0 83,5 89,6 -7% 0%
Operating Margin 21,8% -5,0pts 16,8% 15,7%
EPS 0,53  -0,14  0,39  0,33  18% 33%

IFRS15 Basis
Q118

Difference
IAS 18 Basis

Q118
IAS 18 Basis

Q117
IAS 18 Change

IAS 18Change in
cc*

Total Revenue 820,6 (49,4) 771,2 765,7 1% 9%
Software Revenue 737,0 (49,4) 687,6 676,1 2% 10%
Services Revenue 83,5 0,0 83,5 89,6 -7% 0%
Operating Margin 31,4% -4,4pts 27,0% 26,2%
EPS 0,72  -0,13  0,59  0,53  11% 26%

In millions of Euros, except per share data
IFRS

In millions of Euros, except per share data
Non-IFRS

2

know-how to deliver new categories of sustainable solutions. Digital experience platforms are the
infrastructures of the 21st century: they have transformed retail, transportation and hospitality
services; the industrial world is next. The 3DEXPERIENCE Marketplace positions Dassault
Systèmes as a catalyst of this transformation.

“The sharp increase in 3DEXPERIENCE licenses revenue proves that our 3DEXPERIENCE

[…]

2018 First Quarter Financial Summary

(Unaudited)

*In constant currencies

First Quarter 2018 versus 2017 Financial Comparisons on an IAS 18 Basis (“IAS 18 IFRS
and IAS 18 non-IFRS”)

 On an IAS 18 basis, total revenue increased 10% (IFRS) and 9% (non-IFRS). First quarter
financial results include EXA Corporation, an acquisition completed on November 17,
2017. Excluding acquisitions, IAS 18 non-IFRS total revenue increased 7% and software
revenue increased 8%. (All growth rates are in constant currencies.)

 On an IAS 18 basis and in constant currencies: Software revenue increased 11% (IFRS)
and 10% (non-IFRS). Licenses and other software revenue grew 14% (IFRS and non-
IFRS), with double-digit growth for CATIA, SOLIDWORKS, ENOVIA, SIMULIA, DELMIA
and GEOVIA. Non-IFRS Recurring revenue, comprised of Subscription and Support
revenue, represented 74% of non-IFRS software revenue. Non-IFRS Recurring revenue
increased 9% reflecting strong growth in Subscription revenue, including the acquisition
of EXA, and continued strong Support renewal rates in all three regions. (In the Company’s

IFRS15 Basis
Q118

Difference
IAS 18 Basis

Q118
IAS 18 Basis

Q117
IAS 18 Change

IAS 18Change in
cc*

Total Software Revenue 735.1 (49.4) 685.7 670.2 2% 11%

- Licenses and Other software 179.1 1.4 180.5 173.0 4% 14%

- Recurring software 556.0 (50.8) 505.3 497.2 2% 10%

Americas total software 209.6 (13.8) 195.8 201.3 -3% 12%

Europe total software 325.0 (36.1) 288.9 280.7 3% 7%

Asia total software 200.6 0.4 201.0 188.2 7% 16%

IFRS15 Basis
Q118

Difference
IAS 18 Basis

Q118
IAS 18 Basis

Q117
IAS 18 Change

IAS 18Change in
cc*

Total Software Revenue 737.0 (49.4) 687.6 676.1 2% 10%

- Licenses and Other software 179.1 1.4 180.5 173.0 4% 14%

- Recurring software 557.9 (50.8) 507.2 503.2 1% 9%

Americas total software 210.5 (13.8) 196.7 203.2 -3% 12%

Europe total software 325.3 (36.0) 289.3 284.4 2% 6%

Asia total software 201.2 0.4 201.6 188.6 7% 16%

Software Revenue in millions of Euros
Non-IFRS

Software Revenue in millions of Euros
IFRS

3

financial statements the line item ‘Periodic and Maintenance Revenue’ has been updated
to ‘Subscription and Support Revenue’ commencing with the 2018 First Quarter and
combined represent the Company’s ‘Recurring Revenue’.)

 IAS 18 non-IFRS software revenue increased double-digits in constant currencies across
Transportation & Mobility, Aerospace & Defense, Industrial Equipment, Consumer Goods
& Retail, Architecture, Engineering & Construction and Natural Resources. The Company
noted an improving dynamic in Life Sciences.

[…]

percentages

14

IAS 18

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (IFRS)

(unaudited; in millions of Euros)

March 31, December 31,
2018 2017

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,803.8 2,459.4

Short-term investments 41.3 1.3

Accounts receivable, net 749.7 895.9

Other current assets 215.1 242.9

Total current assets 3,809.9 3,599.5

Property and equipment, net 164.4 169.0

Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 2,899.2 2,990.1

Other non-current assets 287.6 271.2

Total Assets € 7,161.1 € 7,029.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable 128.9 149.3

Unearned revenues 1,001.0 876.4

Other current liabilities 457.0 501.7

Total current liabilities 1,586.9 1,527.4

Long-term debt 1,000.0 1,000.0

Other non-current obligations 499.4 506.3

Total long-term liabilities 1,499.4 1,506.3

Non-controlling interests 1.6 1.9

Parent shareholders' equity 4,073.2 3,994.2

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity € 7,161.1 € 7,029.8

In millions of Euros

15

IAS 18

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Three months ended

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

Change

Net Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 100.8 85.0 15.8
Non-controlling interest (0.3) 1.4 (1.7)
Net Income 100.5 86.4 14.1
Depreciation of property & equipment 13.7 11.7 2.0
Amortization of intangible assets 43.9 43.3 0.6
Other non cash P&L items 16.7 7.8 8.9
Changes in working capital 232.1 198.6 33.5

Net Cash provided by operating activities € 406.9 € 347.8 € 59.1

Additions to property, equipment and intangibles   (11.9)   (18.3)   6.4
Payments for acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   -   (0.4)   0.4
Sale (purchase) of short term investments, net   (40.1)   (8.8)   (31.3)
Investments, loans and others   (0.1)   6.3   (6.4)

Net Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (€ 52.1) (€ 21.2) (€ 30.9)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -  - -
(Purchase) Sale of treasury stock   8.4   3.1   5.3
Proceeds from exercise of stock-options   12.3   5.3   7.0
Cash dividend paid  -  -  -

Net Cash provided by (used in) financing activities € 20.7 € 8.4 € 12.3

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents

(31.1) (6.3) (24.8)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents € 344.4 € 328.7

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period € 2,459.4 € 2,436.7
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period € 2,803.8 € 2,765.4

In millions of Euros

16

IAS 18

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
SUPPLEMENTAL NON-IFRS FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IFRS – NON-IFRS RECONCILIATION
(unaudited; in millions of Euros, except per share data)

Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS information presented in this press release is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based
on any comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered as a substitute for IFRS measurements. Also, the

[…]

no capitalized sales commissions. As a result, the Company’s operating expenses are
identical under IFRS 15 and IAS 18.

 One-time permanent difference: The implementation of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018
resulted in a one-time permanent difference between IFRS 15 and IAS 18, where the
deferred portion of rental agreements concluded in prior years will not be recognized into
revenue. As a result, the corresponding amount of €80 million, net of taxes (€110 million
before) was recorded in stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2018.

 Initial impact on unearned revenue: At March 31, 2018 unearned revenue on the Balance
Sheet under IFRS 15 is not directly comparable to the year-ago March 31, 2017 balance
sheet under the prior standard IAS 18. This is due to the fact that the March 31, 2018
balance sheet line item unearned revenue has been reduced by €158 million, reflecting
mainly (i) the one-time permanent difference of €110 million, and (ii) the higher amount of
recurring revenue recognized in the first quarter under IFRS 15 compared to IAS 18 in the
amount of €49.4 million.

18

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
RECONCILIATION P&L NON-IFRS IAS 18 vs IFRS 15

 (unaudited; in millions of Euros)

QTD QTD
IFRS15 IAS18

Total Revenue € 820.6 (€ 49.4) € 771.2

Total Revenue breakdown by activity
Software revenue 737.0 (49.4) 687.6

Licenses and Other software revenue 179.1 1.4 180.5
Subscription and Support revenue 557.9 (50.8) 507.2

   Recurring portion of Software revenue 76% (0.0) 74%
Services revenue 83.5 83.5

Total Software Revenue breakdown by product line
CATIA software revenue 250.7 (13.8) 236.9
ENOVIA software revenue 74.7 (1.8) 72.9
SOLIDWORKS software revenue 169.9 3.2 173.1
Other software revenue 241.7 (37.0) 204.7

Total Revenue breakdown by geography
Americas 239.0 (13.8) 225.2
Europe 362.6 (36.1) 326.5
Asia 219.0 0.4 219.4

Total Operating Expenses (€ 562.8) (€ 562.8)
Share-based compensation expense - -
Amortization of acquired intangibles - -
Other operating income and expense, net - -

Operating Income € 257.8 (€ 49.4) € 208.3
Operating Margin 31.4% -4.4pts 27.0%
Financial revenue & other, net 5.2 5.2
Income tax expense (75.6) 14.0 (61.6)
Non-controlling interest 0.3 0.3
Net Income attributable to shareholders € 187.6 (€ 35.4) € 152.2
Diluted Net Income Per Share € 0.72 (€ 0.13) € 0.59

2018 2018
IFRS15 IAS18

Cost of revenue (119.3) (119.3)
Research and development (140.4) (140.4)
Marketing and sales (246.6) (246.6)
General and administrative (56.5) (56.5)

In millions of Euros Difference

In millions of Euros, except per share data and percentages
2018 Non-IFRS

Difference

2018 Non-IFRS

19

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
RECONCILIATION BALANCE SHEET NON-IFRS IAS 18 vs IFRS 15

 (unaudited; in millions of Euros)

IFRS15 Basis IAS 18 Basis

March 31, Difference March 31,
2018 2018

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,803.8   -   2,803.8

Short-term investments 41.3   -   41.3

Accounts receivable, net 749.7   -   749.7

Other current assets 215.1   -   215.1

Total current assets 3,809.9   -   3,809.9

Property and equipment, net 164.4   -   164.4

Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 2,899.2   -   2,899.2

Other non-current assets 273.3 14.3 287.6

Total Assets € 7,146.8 € 14.3 € 7,161.1

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable 128.9   -   128.9

Contract liabilities - Unearned revenues 842.8 158.2 1,001.0

Other current liabilities 486.2 (29.2) 457.0

Total current liabilities 1,457.9 129.0 1,586.9

Long-term debt 1,000.0   -   1,000.0

Other non-current obligations 499.4   -   499.4

Total long-term liabilities 1,499.4   -   1,499.4

Non-controlling interests 1.6   -   1.6

Parent shareholders' equity 4,187.9 (114.7) 4,073.2

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity € 7,146.8 € 14.3 € 7,161.1

In millions of Euros

20

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
RECONCILIATION CASH FLOW NON-IFRS IAS 18 vs IFRS 15

 (unaudited; in millions of Euros)

Three months ended March 31, 2018

IFRS 15 Difference IAS 18

Net Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 136.3 (35.5) 100.8
Non-controlling interest (0.3) 0.0 (0.3)
Net Income 136.0 (35.5) 100.5
Depreciation of property & equipment 13.7   -  13.7
Amortization of intangible assets 43.9   -  43.9
Other non cash P&L items 16.7   -  16.7
Changes in working capital 196.6 35.5 232.1

Net Cash provided by operating activities € 406.9 € 0.0 € 406.9

Additions to property, equipment and intangibles   (11.9)   -   (11.9)
Payments for acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   -   -   -
Sale (purchase) of short term investments, net   (40.1)   -   (40.1)
Investments, loans and others   (0.1)   -   (0.1)

Net Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (€ 52.1) € 0.0 (€ 52.1)

(Purchase) Sale of treasury stock   8.4   -   8.4
Proceeds from exercise of stock-options   12.3   -   12.3

Net Cash provided by (used in) financing activities € 20.7 € 0.0 € 20.7

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents

(31.1) 0.0 (31.1)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents € 344.4 € 0.0 € 344.4

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period € 2,459.4 € 0.0 € 2,459.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period € 2,803.8 € 0.0 € 2,803.8

In millions of Euros

21

IFRS 15

DASSAULT SYSTEMES
NON-IFRS IFRS 15 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 (unaudited; in millions of Euros, except per share data, headcount and exchange rates)

Three months

March 31,
2018

Non-IFRS-IFRS15 Revenue € 820.6

Non-IFRS-IFRS15 Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue 737.0
of which licenses and other software revenue 179.1

of which subscription and support revenue 557.9

Services revenue 83.5

Non-IFRS-IFRS15 software revenue breakdown by product line

CATIA software revenue 250.7
ENOVIA software revenue 74.7
SOLIDWORKS software revenue 169.9